
There’s nothing 
ordinary about Amazing 
Designs®
When you embroider using Amazing Designs products, you’ll 
find there’s nothing ordinary about what you can create! 
Amazing Designs offers high quality embroidery solutions for 
the home embroiderer including design collections, easy-to-use 
software, pre-cut stabilizer sheets in special stackable 
dispensing boxes, and of course memory card conversion 
boxes such as Amazing Box MAX™ and Little MAX™.

For additional details on other products available from Amazing 
Designs, visit your favorite local Amazing Designs Retailer or 
www.AmazingDesigns.com. To find a retailer in your area, call 
1-888-874-6760.



ii CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Copyright

© Copyright 2008 Pulse Microsystems Ltd. All rights reserved.

This Catalog It! Instruction Manual and the Catalog It! software 
are copyrighted by the developer of the software, Pulse 
Microsystems Ltd. All rights reserved. US Patent Nos. 5 270 
939; 5 343 401; 5 430 658; 5 506 784; 5 510 994; 5 541 847; 5 
668 730; 5 771 173; 5 809 921; 6 196 146; 6 216 618; 6 390 
005; 6 968 255. European Patent Nos. 0545773. Other patents 
pending.

Information in this document is subject to change without 
notice. 

The software described in this document is furnished under a 
license agreement and/or nondisclosure agreement. The 
software may be used or copied only in accordance with the 
terms of those agreements. No part of this publication and the 
software may be copied, photocopied, reproduced, translated, 
or reduced to any electronic medium or machine-readable form 
without the manufacturer’s written permission.

Commercial or industrial use of trademark and copyrighted 
works (For example, books, paintings, drawings, photos, 
fanciful characters, and so forth) owned by other companies or 
persons, for creation of embroidery patterns without permission 
is illegal and may result in either criminal or civil liability.

Microsoft and Windows®2000/XP/Vista are registered 
trademarks of Microsoft Corporation. All other product names 
are copyrighted and registered trademarks or trademarks of 
their respective holders. All computer and software names 
identified by TM or tm are trademarks of their respective 
manufacturers.



1

Table of Contents

Getting Started
Getting Started .............................................................................14

The Catalog It! Package .......................................................14
System Requirements ..........................................................14

Terms Used in the Manual ...........................................................15
Icons Used in the Manual ............................................................15
What Can I Do with Catalog It? ...................................................16
Installing Catalog It! .....................................................................17
Activating the Catalog It! Software ...............................................18

Obtaining a License over the Internet ...................................18
Obtaining a License without Internet Access ........................20
Transferring a License from a Second Computer .................24

Opening and Closing Catalog It! ..................................................31
Supported Embroidery File Formats ............................................32
Getting Help .................................................................................34

Using the Catalog It! Online Help .........................................34
The What’s This? Help Feature ............................................37

Learning the Basics
Understanding the Catalog It! Workspace ...................................40

Title Bar ................................................................................40
Menu Bar ..............................................................................40
Toolbar ..................................................................................40
Tool Descriptions ..................................................................41
Categories List ......................................................................42
Design Preview Frame .........................................................43
Main Window ........................................................................44
Status Bar .............................................................................45
Thread Color Bar ..................................................................46
The Thread Color List ...........................................................46

Customizing Catalog It! ................................................................47
Showing and Hiding your Toolbar .........................................47
Adding and Removing the Status Bar ...................................47
Changing Design Options .....................................................47
Changing the Colors in Designs ...........................................52

Printing Designs in Catalog It! .....................................................54



2 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Previewing and Printing Individual Designs ..........................54
Changing the Print Settings ..................................................56
Printing Designs in 3D ..........................................................57
Printing Your Catalog ............................................................58
Using Print Setup ..................................................................59

Backing up and Restoring the Catalog It! Database ....................60
Backing up Data in your Catalog ..........................................60
Restoring Data in your Catalog .............................................61
Repairing Data in your Catalog .............................................61
Resetting Data in your Catalog .............................................62

Adding and Cataloging Designs
Working with Catalog It! Designs .................................................64

Adding Designs ....................................................................64
Using the Auto Catalog Wizard to Catalog Designs ....................70

Creating Personal Rules .......................................................73
Cataloging Designs Manually ...............................................79
Viewing Designs ...................................................................81

Managing Categories ...................................................................86
Viewing Categories ...............................................................86
Adding Categories ................................................................87
Moving Categories and Subcategories .................................89
Renaming Categories ...........................................................89
Deleting Categories ..............................................................90
Assigning an Icon to a Category ...........................................90

Organizing your Designs .............................................................92
Cut, Copy, and Paste Designs to Different Categories .........92
Deleting Designs ..................................................................93
Restoring Designs Deleted from a Category Folder .............95
Saving Designs .....................................................................96
Adding Designs to a Compressed (Zip) File .........................96
Refreshing the Design Preview ............................................97
Arranging Designs ................................................................98

Opening Designs .........................................................................99
Searching the Design Database ................................................101
Reading Designs from Amazing Box MAX ................................ 111
Sending Designs to Amazing Box MAX ..................................... 111
Reading Designs from Little MAX .............................................. 112
Sending Designs to Little MAX .................................................. 112

Index ................................................................................113



License Agreement



4 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

*** NOTICE ***

This software has been provided pursuant to a "CUSTOMER 
SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT" set forth below (the 
"License Agreement") which defines what you may do with the 
software and contains limitations on warranties and/or 
remedies. The software is protected by copyright, patent, trade 
secret and trademark laws. It may not be copied or distributed 
in any form or medium, disclosed to third parties, or used in any 
manner not provided for in the License Agreement except with 
prior written authorization from Pulse Microsystems Ltd. 

Under no circumstances does this notice or any other 
reproduction of the License Agreement create multiple licenses. 
You have the limited, non-exclusive, revocable right to install 
and use one copy of the Licensed Program on up to two 
computers in accordance with the License Agreement. IF YOU 
WISH TO USE THE LICENSED PROGRAM ON MORE THAN 
TWO COMPUTERS, YOU WILL NEED AN ADDITIONAL 
LICENSE AND A CUSTOMER SOFTWARE LICENSE 
AGREEMENT.

The license set forth below is granted by PULSE 
MICROSYSTEMS LTD AND TACONY CORPORATION 
(collectively, the "Licensor").

This package contains software programs on either floppy disk, 
CD-ROM or other data storage medium (the "Media") in 
machine readable form (the "Licensed Program") and may 
include a user manual ("Documentation") and/or a security 
device (the "Security Device") provided in a manner other than 
the Media that allows the use of the Licensed Program. The 
Media, Licensed Program, Documentation and Security Device 
are collectively referred to herein as the "Licensed Product" and 
are individually referred to as the "Components".

THE LICENSED PROGRAM MAY BE PROVIDED WITH 
SECURITY PROTECTION WHICH REQUIRES USE OF A 
SECURITY DEVICE FROM LICENSOR TO RUN THE 
SOFTWARE.   ANY ATTEMPT TO DEFEAT OR AVOID THE 



5

SECURITY DEVICE TO ALLOW OPERATION OF THE 
LICENSED PROGRAM, OR A BACKUP COPY THEREOF, 
WITHOUT THE SECURITY DEVICE IS STRICTLY 
FORBIDDEN, CONSTITUTES A MATERIAL BREACH OF THIS 
LICENSE AGREEMENT AND SHALL RESULT IN 
TERMINATION OF YOUR LICENSE TO USE THE LICENSED 
PRODUCT.

1.   LICENSE: You (the "Licensee") have the limited, non-
exclusive, revocable right to install and use one copy of the 
Licensed Program on a single computer in accordance with this 
License Agreement. You are authorized, however, for your 
convenience, to install the Licensed Program on up to two 
computers in accordance with this License Agreement. You may 
not execute multiple instances of the Licensed Program on a 
computer network. You may not translate, convert to another 
programming language, decompile or disassemble the Licensed 
Product or any Component thereof. You may physically transfer 
the Licensed Program from one computer system to another 
provided that the Licensed Program is used on only one 
computer at a time and is not stored in any form on more than 
one computer at a time. This license supersedes any previous 
agreements you may have had with the Licensor to use the 
Licensed Product. IF YOU WISH TO USE THE LICENSED 
PROGRAM ON MORE THAN ONE COMPUTER, YOU WILL 
NEED AN ADDITIONAL LICENSE FOR EACH COMPUTER.

2.   COPIES AND MODIFICATIONS: The Licensed Product, and 
each of its Components, is copyrighted to the fullest extent of 
the law under the laws of the United States of America and 
International Laws. You may not copy, duplicate, replicate or 
otherwise reproduce or modify the Licensed Product or any 
Component thereof in any manner whatsoever, except as 
explicitly provided by this License Agreement. You may make 
one copy of the Licensed Program solely for backup purposes 
only if you have not been provided with a backup copy. You 
must reproduce and include the copyright notice on the backup 
copy.



6 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

3.   CONFIDENTIALITY: The Licensed Product is protected by 
copyright, patent, trade secret and trademark law. By accepting 
this license, you expressly acknowledge, accept and agree that 
the Licensed Product including, without limitation, its data 
processing algorithms, innovations, concepts, and look and feel 
is proprietary in nature, and that the Licensed Product contains 
valuable confidential information developed or acquired at great 
expense and through extensive efforts by Licensor. You will not 
disclose to others or utilize such trade secrets or proprietary 
information except as provided herein. You agree to protect the 
Licensed Product from unauthorized copying, use or disclosure 
and to inform anyone having access to the Licensed Product of 
its confidential and proprietary nature and to obligate any such 
persons to the same obligations that Licensee has hereunder. 
This obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

4.   TERM: This license is effective from the moment you open 
the package until the License is terminated. You may terminate 
this license by ceasing all use of the Licensed Product, erasing 
or destroying the Licensed Program residing on any computer, 
together with any copy thereof (including the hard disk copy) 
made in support of your use of the Licensed Program and 
returning all original, copies, backups of the Licensed Program 
on any Media not destroyed and all other Components of the 
Licensed Product to Licensor. Terminating the license will not 
give you the right to demand a refund from Licensor or its 
distributors. If you fail to comply with any term of this 
Agreement or any other written Agreement with respect to the 
Licensed Product, Licensor may (but is not obligated to, and 
failure to do so shall not constitute a waiver of Licensor's rights 
under this License Agreement) terminate this license upon 
notice to you and you must then promptly cease all further use 
of the Licensed Program, destroy all copies of the Licensed 
Program and return all original, copies, backups of the Licensed 
Program on any media not destroyed and all other Components 
of the Licensed Product to Licensor. In the event of breach by 
Licensee, termination by Licensor shall not be Licensor's sole 



7

or exclusive remedy, and shall not be interpreted as to inhibit or 
prevent Licensor from seeking any other relief or remedy 
against Licensee or third party.

5.   REMEDIES: The Licensee acknowledges and agrees that it 
would be difficult to measure damage to the Licensor or any of 
its subsidiaries or affiliates for any breach by the Licensee of 
the covenants set forth in this License Agreement and that 
injury to the Licensor from any such breach would be 
impossible to calculate, and that money damages would 
therefore be an inadequate remedy for any such breach. 
Accordingly, the Licensor shall be entitled, in addition to all 
other remedies available hereunder or under law or equity, to 
injunctive or such other equitable relief (including specific 
performance) as a court may deem appropriate to restrain or 
remedy any breach of such covenants (in any event without the 
need to post a bond or other security and without any showing 
of any actual damage sustained by the Licensor).

6.   LIMITED WARRANTY: The Media on which the Licensed 
Program and the Security Device is recorded are warranted 
against defective material or workmanship under normal use as 
follows for a period of one (1) year after purchase from Licensor 
or its authorized distributor. Defective Media returned to 
Licensor with proof of purchase, during the warranty period, 
which proves to be defective upon inspection shall be replaced 
without charge. Replacement Media will be warranted for the 
remainder of the original one (1) year warranty period of the 
defective Media. A Security Device shall be replaced if, and 
only if: (a) Licensee delivers to Licensor the Security Device 
with all component parts, a reasonable administrative fee and 
proof of purchase; and (b) the Security Device is proven 
defective upon inspection. The limited warranty does not apply 
if the failure of the Media or Security Device resulted from 
accident, abuse or misapplication thereof by Licensee, its 
employees, agents, or other party granted access or use 
thereof by Licensee. This remedy is your exclusive remedy for 
breach of this warranty. The limited warranty gives you specific 



8 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from 
jurisdiction to jurisdiction.

7.   LIMITATIONS OF WARRANTIES AND LIABILITY: It is 
Licensee's sole responsibility to choose, maintain and match 
the hardware and software components of a microcomputer 
system which will operate the Licensed Program. Licensor 
makes no representations or warranties that the Licensed 
Program is compatible with your hardware or software 
configuration and does not guarantee uninterrupted service 
thereof or correction of errors thereto.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL NOT EXTEND TO 
ANYONE OTHER THAN THE LICENSEE OF THE LICENSED 
PRODUCT.

EXCEPT FOR THE WARRANTY ABOVE, THE LICENSED 
PRODUCT IS LICENSED ON AN "AS IS" BASIS, WITHOUT 
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES 
OF MERCHANTABLE QUALITY, MERCHANTABILITY OR 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR THOSE 
ARISING BY LAW, STATUTE, USAGE OF TRADE, OR 
COURSE OF DEALING. ALL SUCH WARRANTIES ARE 
EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED (EXCEPT FOR IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES ON THE MEDIA WHICH ARE LIMITED IN 
DURATION TO THE ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD DESCRIBED 
ABOVE). NO OTHER WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE GIVEN 
BY ANY PERSON, FIRM OR CORPORATION WITH RESPECT 
TO THE LICENSED PRODUCT OR DELIVERY OF THE 
LICENSED PRODUCT SHALL BIND LICENSOR OR ANYONE 
ELSE WHO HAS BEEN INVOLVED IN THE CREATION, 
PRODUCTION OR DELIVERY OF THE SOFTWARE (SOME 
COUNTRIES, STATES OR PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW 
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY 
LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO 
YOU).



9

THE ENTIRE RISK AS TO THE RESULTS AND 
PERFORMANCE OF THE LICENSED PRODUCT IS ASSUMED 
BY YOU. NEITHER LICENSOR NOR ANY OTHER PERSON, 
OR FIRM SHALL HAVE ANY LIABILITY TO YOU OR ANY 
OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY FOR ANY INDIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 
WHATSOEVER CAUSED BY THE USE, MISUSE OR 
INABILITY TO USE THE SOFTWARE, WHETHER ON 
ACCOUNT OF NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE OR BY 
FAILURE TO CONFORM TO ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, INCLUDING WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, LOSS OF REVENUE OR PROFIT, EXPENSE OR 
INCONVENIENCE, LOST OR DAMAGED DATA OR OTHER 
COMMERCIAL OR ECONOMIC LOSS, EVEN IF LICENSOR 
HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH 
DAMAGES, OR THEY ARE FORESEEABLE. LICENSOR IS 
ALSO NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CLAIMS BY A THIRD PARTY. 
OUR MAXIMUM AGGREGATE LIABILITY TO YOU AND THAT 
OF OUR DEALERS AND SUPPLIERS SHALL NOT EXCEED 
THE AMOUNT PAID BY YOU FOR THE LICENSED PRODUCT. 
THE LIMITATIONS IN THIS SECTION SHALL APPLY 
WHETHER OR NOT THE ALLEGED BREACH OR DEFAULT IS 
A BREACH OF A FUNDAMENTAL CONDITION OR TERM OR 
A FUNDAMENTAL BREACH.   SOME COUNTRIES, STATES 
OR PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR 
LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION 
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

8.   SUPPORT AND UPGRADES: The Licensed Product is 
provided "AS IS". Licensor and its distributors do not provide 
support and are not responsible for maintaining or helping you 
to use the Licensed Program. Licensor may, from time to time, 
without obligation to do so, create upgrades or updates of the 
Licensed Program. Licensee may obtain such upgrades at its 
own expense. Such upgrades shall be deemed integrated into 
and a part of the Licensed Program and the upgraded Licensed 
Program shall be treated under this License Agreement on the 



10 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

same terms as the original Licensed Program. The application 
of upgrades to the Licensed Program shall not create additional 
licenses nor shall it create multiple instances of the Licensed 
Program. Once Licensee obtains an upgrade to the Licensed 
Program, it must be applied immediately and only that upgraded 
version of the Licensed Program may be operated by the 
Licensee. Under no circumstances may the Licensee operate 
both the upgraded version of the Licensed Program and the 
pre-upgraded version of the Licensed Program at the same time 
on any computer or computers.

9.   SEVERABILITY: In the event that any of the provisions of 
this Agreement shall be held by a court or other tribunal of 
competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, the remaining 
portions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

10.   ACKNOWLEDGMENTS: By opening this sealed package, 
you acknowledge that you have read this License Agreement, 
understand it, and agree to be bound by its terms and 
conditions. You also agree that this License Agreement is the 
complete and exclusive statement of agreement between the 
parties and supersedes all proposals or prior agreements, 
verbal or written, and any other communications between the 
parties relating to the subject matter of this agreement. No 
amendment to this agreement shall be effective unless signed 
by an authorized officer of Licensor.

11.   TRANSFER: You may not transfer the Licensed Product 
without the express written consent of the Licensor. In the event 
that the Licensor grants you permission to transfer the Licensed 
Product, you may do so only if you assign all of your rights 
under this License Agreement, cease all use of the Licensed 
Product, erase or destroy any copy (including the hard disk 
copy) made in support of your use of the Licensed Product, and 
ensure that the third party agrees to the terms and conditions of 
this License Agreement. Licensee may not otherwise assign, 
sublicense, rent, lease, convey, encumber or otherwise transfer 
the Licensed Product.



11

12.   SURVIVAL: You agree that sections 3, 6 and 7 shall 
survive termination of this agreement for any reason and shall 
be binding upon and inure to the benefits of the parties and their 
legal representatives, successors and permitted transferees 
and assigns.

13.   APPLICABLE LAW: This License Agreement shall be 
governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the 
Province of Ontario, Canada applicable to agreements 
negotiated, executed and performed wholly within Ontario. Any 
legal action or proceeding of any sort against Licensor by or on 
behalf of Licensee shall be brought in a court of competent 
jurisdiction situated in Toronto, Ontario, Canada. The Licensee 
consents to the exclusive venue and exclusive jurisdiction of 
such court for purposes of any such dispute.

14.   GENERAL: This License Agreement shall be binding upon 
and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their 
respective successors. This paragraph shall not be construed to 
alter or modify the prohibitions upon assignments or transfers 
by Licensee expressed elsewhere in this Agreement.



12 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual



In this section, you will learn:

• The system requirements for Catalog It!
• How to register Catalog It! and obtain a license
• How to get help for your Catalog It! software

Getting Started



14 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Getting Started
Welcome to Catalog It!, the latest in design organizing software 
from Amazing Designs.

Catalog It! allows you to use the existing Amazing Designs 
categories, or create your own categories. You can use the Auto 
Catalog Wizard to easily organize all of your Amazing Designs 
collections, and any other designs into these categories. 
Catalog It! works with designs created with any of the Amazing 
Designs products.

To get started using Catalog It!, you should have all the 
components of the Catalog It! package and meet the minimum 
recommended system requirements. You should also know the 
embroidery output formats that Catalog It! supports.

The Catalog It! Package
Each Catalog It! package includes the following components:
• The Catalog It! CD-ROM
• Catalog It! Instruction Manual
• A serial number for activating the software

System Requirements
Reccommended system requirements:
• Genuine Pentium IV 2.0 GHz Processor or higher
• Windows®2000, XP, or Vista operating system
• 1 GB RAM
• 1 GB available hard drive space
• CD-ROM drive
• Monitor with 1024 × 768 display (or higher) 
• Mouse



Getting Started 15

Terms Used in the Manual
In the Catalog It! program, there is often more than one way to 
activate the same function or feature. For example, you can 
select a function from a drop-down menu, a tool bar or in some 
cases by entering a shortcut key combination.

When a procedure states that you must click on a tool with your 
mouse, a picture of that tool will also appear in the manual.

Icons Used in the Manual
There are three main icons used in the Catalog It! manual: 
Notes, Caution and Tips icons.

Icon What is it used for

The Notes icon indicates a key piece of information. You 
should pay close attention to anything beside this icon.

The Caution icon alerts you to pay attention to potential 
actions. Your actions could result in inferior embroidery data, 
data loss or other negative results.

The Tips icon indicates a piece of information that will be 
helpful to you. The helpful tips enable you to better under-
stand how the software works.



16 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

What Can I Do with Catalog It?
With your Catalog It! software installed, you can do all of the 
following:
• Automatically sort your embroidery design files into categories 

with the Auto Cataloging Wizard.
• Catalog your designs into a number of different categories based 

on filename.
• Catalog your designs based on their embroidery file type.
• Create ZIP (compressed) files of multiple designs.
• Add new categories to the Categories List view. 
• Search your catalog of designs based on file name, file type, 

date it was added to the catalog, size, or a number of other 
criteria.

• View the designs contained in ZIP files in the Browser window, 
and add these files to Catalog It!

• View the properties of the active design in the preview window 
(overall dimensions, number of stitches, number of colors) 

• Select and change thread colors in the active design.
• See a Realistic Preview (3D) of the active design.
• Add comments to each design using the notes window.
• Print out worksheets of designs.
• Print out a catalog of all your designs, or a selected subset of 

your cataloged designs.
• Easily locate original design files on your hard drive.
• Read designs from, and send designs to, the Amazing Box MAX 

and the Little MAX.



Getting Started 17

Installing Catalog It!
To install Catalog It! from the CD-ROM:

To install the software:
1 From the Windows Desktop, close all open programs.
2 Insert the Catalog It! CD into the CD-ROM drive.

You see the Setup dialog.
3 To begin the install, click Install.

You see the Amazing Designs - Catalog It! -InstallShield 
Wizard introductory screen.

4 Click Next to continue.
We recommend that you read the License Agreement 
carefully and completely.

5 Follow the instructions on each screen.



18 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Activating the Catalog It! Software
Initially you can use the Catalog It! software for up to 30 days 
without a license. To use it in this 30-day trial mode, select this 
option when you install the program. Each time you run the 
program the remaining number of days in the trial period will be 
displayed.

Any time during the evaluation period you can start the license 
activation using the Help menu. You can choose one of the 
following options to obtain a license:
• Automatically through the Internet (requires Internet connection).
• Providing an unlocking key given to you by phone or e-mail.
• Transferring a license from another computer.

Obtaining a License over the Internet
If you received a product serial number with the program, the 
number can be used to obtain a license. If you have an Internet 
connection, you can have the program automatically obtain a 
license.

To obtain a license from the Internet:
1 To open the Catalog It! License Activator Wizard, select one 

of the following procedures:
If you are using the 30-day trial mode for Catalog It!, 
choose Help—Open License Activator.
If your 30-day trial mode has expired, double-click the 
Catalog It! link on your computer desktop.

You see the Catalog It! License Activator Wizard.



Getting Started 19

2 Select the Install a license option and click Next.
You see another License Activator Wizard page.

3 Select I received a serial number and I have internet 
connection on this machine and click Next.
You see another License Activator Wizard page.



20 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

4 In the Serial number field, enter the serial number you 
received.

5 Click Next to continue.
You see another License Activator Wizard page.

6 To finish obtaining a license for Catalog It!, click Finish.

Obtaining a License without Internet 
Access
If you do not have an Internet connection, you will need to 
contact Amazing Designs support to obtain a license. Please 
call 1-866-336-8329 or visit www.amazingdesigns.com for 
contact information.

To obtain a license without Internet access:
1 To open the Catalog It! License Activator Wizard, select one 

of the following procedures:
If you are using the 30-day trial mode for Catalog It!, 
choose Help—Open License Activator.

The serial number is located on the Catalog It! install CD case.



Getting Started 21

If your 30-day trial mode has expired, double-click the 
Catalog It! link on your computer desktop.

You see the Catalog It! License Activator Wizard.

2 Select the Install a license option and click Next.
You see another License Activator Wizard page.



22 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

3 Select I received a serial number and I don’t have internet 
connection on this machine and click Next.
You see another License Activator Wizard page.

4 In the Serial Number field, enter the number you received, 
and click next to continue.
You see another License Activator Wizard page, which 
provides an Amazing Designs Site Code.



Getting Started 23

5 E-mail the Site Code and your serial number to the address 
shown on this License Activator page or call the number 
provided to speak to a member of the Amazing Designs 
support team. When you receive the reply with the Site key 
click Next to continue the installation.
You see another License Activator Wizard page.

6 Enter the Site Key you were given for your computer. Click 
Next to continue.
You see another License Activator Wizard page.

7 Click Finish to complete your installation.



24 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Transferring a License from a 
Second Computer
If you are running an installation of Catalog It! on your 
computer, without a license, you can transfer an existing license 
from a second computer. You can copy a Catalog It! license 
onto a floppy disk, USB device or network directory folder. Only 
the Catalog It! installation with a license can run the software.

To transfer a license to a floppy disk:
1 On the computer without a license, open Catalog It!. 

You see the Catalog It! License Activator Wizard.

2 Select the Install a license option and click Next.
You see another License Activator Wizard page.

If you are using the 30-day trial, it is considered a temporary 
license.

The first time you open Catalog It! you will see the License 
Agreement dialog. To continue, click I agree.



Getting Started 25

3 Select I want to transfer a license from a second computer 
and click Next.
You see another License Activator Wizard page.



26 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

4 Insert an empty floppy disk into your A:\ drive.

5 Click Next and a registration file will be copied to your floppy 
disk.
You see another License Activator Wizard page. Leave this 
wizard page open.

6 Remove your floppy disk.
7 On the computer with a license, open Catalog It! and insert 

the floppy disk into your A:\ drive.
8 Choose Help—Transfer License.

You see the Browse for Folder dialog.

To transfer your license to another media see the following 
procedures “To transfer a license to directory or USB device”.



Getting Started 27

9 Browse to your A:\ drive that contains your floppy disk. 

10 Click OK.
You see the License Transfer confirmation dialogs. Click OK. 
Catalog It! will shut down.
The installation of Catalog It! on this computer will no longer 
have a license.

11 Remove your floppy disk.
12 On the computer without a license, insert your floppy disk 

into the A:\ drive and click Next.
The license will be copied to this installation of Catalog It!. 
You see another License Activator Wizard page.

To transfer your license to another media see the following 
procedures “To transfer a license to directory or USB device”.



28 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

13 Click Finish.
Catalog It! will be launched. You can begin using Catalog It! 
on this computer.

To transfer a license to directory or USB device:
1 On the computer without a license, open Catalog It!. 

You see the Catalog It! License Activator Wizard.



Getting Started 29

2 Select the Install a license option and click Next.
You see another License Activator Wizard page.

3 Select I want to transfer a license from a second computer 
and click Next.
You see another License Activator Wizard page.



30 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

4 Click Browse and locate the network directory you want to 
transfer your license to.

5 Click Next.
You see another Catalog It! License Activator Wizard page. 
Leave this wizard page open.

6 On the computer with a license, open Catalog It!. 
7 Choose Help—Transfer License.

You see the Browse for Folder dialog.

8 Browse to the location of the specified network directory or 
USB device you want your license transferred to.

9 Click OK.
You see the License Transfer confirmation dialogs. Click OK. 
Catalog It! will shut down.
The installation of Catalog It! on this computer will no longer 
have a license.

10 On the computer without a license, click Next.
The license will be copied to this installation of Catalog It!. 
You see another License Activator Wizard page.

11 Click Finish.
Catalog It! will be launched. You can begin using Catalog It! 
on this computer.



Getting Started 31

Opening and Closing Catalog It!
To open Catalog It!:
• Choose one of the following methods to open Catalog It!:

Choose windows Start—All Programs—Amazing 
Designs—Catalog It!
Double-click the Amazing Designs Catalog It! icon on 
your desktop.

You see the Catalog It! window.



32 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Supported Embroidery File 
Formats
Catalog It! supports a wide variety of home and commercial file 
formats. Condensed formats allow more options in resizing and 
editing. These formats are designed for optimum performance 
in resizing.The following file formats are supported in Catalog It! 

Outline File (BLF)
BLF files are working files that contain both outlines and 
stitches, allowing for the highest level of design editing. It is 
recommended that you first save all working files as *.blf to 
preserve the outlines and then export to the machine file format 
you want.

Bernina/Artista (ART)
ART files are expanded file formats that work with Artista 
software. Catalog It! supports reading of designs (stitch 
information only) from Artista software versions 1-3.

Brother (PES)
PES files are expanded file formats that work with Baby Lock 
Palette, Bernina Wizard and Brother PE-Design software.

Elna/Janome/Kenmore (SEW)
SEW files are expanded file formats that work with Janome 
Scan-n-Sew PC, Elna Envision Scan PC, Dream Vision and 
Customizer 2000. 

Janome/Kenmore (JEF)
JEF files are expanded file formats that work with the Janome 
10000 and higher machines.

Viking/Husqvarna (HUS)
HUS files are expanded file formats that work with Viking DOS 
Customizer and Viking Customizer 95 software.



Getting Started 33

Tajima (DST)
DST files are expanded file formats that were developed for the 
Tajima commercial embroidery machine.

Singer (XXX)
XXX files are expanded file formats that work with Singer PSW.

Singer/POEM (CSD)
CSD files are expanded file formats that work with POEM, 
HuskyGram and Singer EU.

Pfaff (PCS)
PCS files are expanded file formats that work with Pfaff PC-
Designer V2.0 (PC), and Pfaff PC-Designer V2.1 (PC) software.

Melco (EXP)
EXP files are expanded file formats used with Melco embroidery 
machines. Bernina Artista and Deco 330 use this format.

Viking (SHV)
SHV files are expanded file formats that work with the Designer 
series of machines from Viking.

Viking/Pfaff(VIP)
VIP files are expanded file formats that work with Pfaff 
embroidery machines.

Elna (EMD)
EMD files are expanded file formats that work with the Elna 
Xpressive software and Elna Xquisit machine.

Singer (EMD)
EMD files are expanded file formats that work with the Singer 
software and Singer XL5000 and XL6000 machines.



34 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Getting Help
The Catalog It! documentation gives you a variety of ways to 
find answers to your questions. 

Catalog It! User’s Guide
Use the Getting Help section to learn about all the ways you can 
receive help.

Online Help
The Online Help provides a quick way to access conceptual 
information and step-by-step instructions.

Using the Catalog It! Online Help
The Catalog It! Online Help is a quick way to find answers to 
your questions and see step-by-step instructions. Because the 
Online Help is updated for every major release, you will benefit 
from the most up-to-date information. 

Opening the Online Help
The Online Help contains a wide variety of topics that contain 
helpful procedures, descriptions, and definitions. Because a 
large number of topics exist, the Online Help allows you to 
search for topics in various ways. You can search using the 
table of contents, the index or a database of keywords. You can 
also save the topics you visit most often.

To open the Online Help:
1 Double-click the Catalog It! icon on your desktop to open 

Catalog It!. 
You see the blank Catalog It! design workspace.

2  Do one of the following:
Choose Help—Catalog It!
Press F1 on your keyboard.

You see the Catalog It! Online Help. 



Getting Started 35

Using the Contents
The Online Help has a table of contents. Each book contains a 
series of related topics. 

To use the Contents: 
1 Choose Help—Catalog It! 
2 Double-click the book you want to open. 
3 Click the topic you want to see.

You see the topic in the right window pane.

Using the Index 
The Online Help index is similar to the index in a book. 

To use the Index:
1 Choose Help—Catalog It! 
2 Click the Index tab. 
3 In the text box, enter the word or words you want to search.

In the list, you see the topics that most closely match your 
query. 

4 Click the term you want to learn more about.
If there is more than one topic for the keyword, you see a 
menu. 

5 Click the topic you want to see. 
You see the topic in the right window pane.

Using Search
The Search tab lets you search using keywords or phrases in a 
database of all the words found in the Catalog It! Online Help. 

To use Search:
1 Choose Help—Catalog It! 
2 Click the Search tab.
3 In the text box, enter the keywords or phrases you want to 

find.
4 Click List Topics.

In the list, you see the topics that most closely match your 
search terms. 



36 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

5 Do one of the following:
Click the topic you want to view and click Display. 
Double-click the topic you want to view.

You see the topic in the right window pane.

Saving your Favorite Topics
The Favorites tab lets you save the topics that you visit most 
often and want to access quickly.

To save your favorite topics:
1 Choose Help—Catalog It! 
2 Double-click the book you want to open. 
3 Click the topic you want to save as your favorite.

You see the topic in the right window pane.
4 Click the Favorites tab.

You see the selected topic in the Current topic area.
5 To add the selected topic to your favorites list, click Add.

You see the selected topic appear in the Topics area.
6 To display your favorite topic, do one of the following:

In the Topics area, select the favorite topic you want to 
display and click Display.
In the Topics area, double-click the favorite topic you 
want to display.

You see the topic in the right window pane.
7 To remove one of your favorite topics, do the following:

In the Topics area, select the favorite topic you want to 
remove and click Remove.

Printing Online Help topics
You can print any of the topics in the Online Help. 

To print topics:
1 Choose Help—Catalog It!
2 Click the topic you want to print.

The topic will appear in the Help window.



Getting Started 37

3 Click Print.
You see the Print Topics dialog box. 

4 Select one of the following print options:
Print the selected topic
Print the selected heading and all subtopics

5 Click OK.
You see the Print dialog box.

6 Change any of the print settings, if necessary, and click OK.
The topic is printed.

The What’s This? Help Feature
This is a very quick way to access information about the buttons 
and tools used in Catalog It! 

What’s This? is a context-dependant help tool, that is, the help 
text that you see depends on where the mouse is pointing when 
you use it.

To use What’s This?:
1 Do one of the following:

From the menu bar, choose Help—What’s This?
Press Shift+F1 on the keyboard.

You see that the mouse pointer now has a question mark 
next to it.

2 Move the mouse pointer over a tool icon on one of the 
toolbars.

3 Click to display a brief explanation of what the tool does.



38 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual



In this section, you will learn:

• The layout of the Catalog It! workspace
• How to add and remove your toolbar and status bar
• About printing designs, and working with the print preview pages

Learning the Basics



40 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Understanding the Catalog It! 
Workspace
The Catalog It! workspace contains several areas. The screen 
below shows the Catalog It! workspace.

Areas in the Catalog It! Workspace

Title Bar
The Title Bar appears at top of the Catalog It! window. The 
name and location of the design displayed in your preview 
window appears within the Title Bar.

Menu Bar
The Menu Bar appears below the Title Bar. The Menu Bar 
contains a list of menus specific to Catalog It!.

Toolbar
The Toolbar appears below the Menu Bar. The Toolbar contains 
the following tools that perform specific actions and tasks.



Learning the Basics 41

Tool Descriptions
Tool What it means

Add Designs: Use this tool to add designs to your categories.

Auto Catalog Wizard: Opens up the Auto Catalog Wizard, 
which takes you step-by-step through the process of 
cataloging your design collection.
Refresh: Updates any saved changes made to the open 
design. When you click on the Refresh tool, Catalog It! auto-
matically changes the design thumbnail and the design pre-
view (if applicable) of opened designs to reflect your changes.
Save Design As: Use Save to select a file name, location, 
and format for your design to be saved as.

Print: Prints a worksheet for the selected design.

Print Preview: Opens the Print Preview window for the 
selected design. You can print your design and related 
design information.
Cut: Removes a design thumbnail from its current category 
in Catalog It!. When you remove a thumbnail, you can then 
paste it into another category.
Copy: Makes a copy of design thumbnail, so that you can 
paste it into another category (or categories) in Catalog It!
Paste: Place a cut or copied design into various categories 
within Catalog It!.

Delete: Removes a design thumbnail or a design preview 
from its current location in Catalog It!. Delete places the 
design into the Trash Depot folder.
Search: Opens the Search dialog. Use Search to find 
specific designs in the current category. You can search for 
designs by file type, number of stitches, number of colors, 
size, design dimensions, date added to the database, and/or 
by keywords within your design notes.
Arrange: Allows you to select the order you want your 
designs displayed in Catalog It! You can arrange your 
designs by name, file type, number of stitches, number of 
colors, size, or date.
Realistic Preview: Toggles on and off a 3-dimensional 
realistic preview of your design in the Design Preview frame.



42 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Categories List
The Categories List allows you to organize your designs into 
specific categories. You can select a category folder from the 
categories list and the designs in that category will appear in 
the main window.

Categories List

The default list of categories that you will see initially follows 
the list of categories that Amazing Designs uses to classify 
design collections.



Learning the Basics 43

The All Designs Category
The All Designs Category folder contains all of the designs you 
have added in the Catalog It! application. You can easily add 
category folders when you right-click on the All Designs folder.

The Design Depot Category
The Design Depot Category folder is a working category. Use 
this folder to insert groups of new designs at once and then 
gradually sort these designs into specific category folders to 
prevent errors that may occur otherwise.

Design Preview Frame
The Design Preview frame displays a preview image of the 
selected design, as well as listing its properties. This includes 
information about the design’s size, stitch count, number of 
color changes, and the location that it is stored on your 
computer.

If you add any of your own notes about the particular design, 
they will show here as well. 
For more information about adding notes, see” Viewing Designs 
in the Design Preview Frame”.

You can also quickly determine the location of the design on 
your computer from the Main Window; simply right-click on a 
selected design, and choose “Open containing Folder” from 
the context menu. This will open a Windows Explorer window 
showing where that design is saved.



44 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

.
Design Preview frame

Main Window
The Main Window displays all of the design thumbnails 
contained within a selected category.

Main Window



Learning the Basics 45

Design Thumbnails
A Design Thumbnail is a miniature display of a design in the 
main window. Design thumbnails allow you to see the layout 
along with basic information for many designs in the main 
window at once.

In Normal View, you see a preview of each design along with its 
name; the Expanded View adds to this the design’s dimensions, 
stitch count, and number of colors.

To change from Normal to Expanded View, go to Tools—
Options, and check the box labelled “Show expanded design 
information.” Uncheck the box to go back to normal view.

Status Bar
The Status Bar appears at the bottom of your window. It 
displays the number of designs selected in the main window 
and the total number of designs contained within a selected 
category.

Design Thumbnail 
(Normal View)

Design Thumbnail
(Expanded View)

When a design occurs in more than one category, the pound 
symbol (#) will appear at the end of the file name. This will be 
the case in both Normal and Expanded views.



46 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Thread Color Bar
Appearing at the bottom of your Workspace, immediately above 
the Status Bar, is the thread color bar. This bar displays the 
thread colors in the selected design as a set of squares. If you 
wish to change a thread color in a design, from within Catalog 
It!, you may do so by selecting and changing the color in the 
square. For more information, see “Changing the Colors in 
Designs”.

The Thread Color List
To the right of the workspace, below the Preview Frame, you 
will see the Thread Color List panel. When you select a design 
in the Main Window, all the thread colors, in sequence, along 
with their names and numeric codes, will be listed in here.



Learning the Basics 47

Customizing Catalog It!
Catalog It! makes it easy to personalize your workspace. You 
can choose to display or hide the tool bar, the status bar, and 
change the way the designs are displayed in the Preview Panel.

Showing and Hiding your Toolbar
You can add or remove your toolbar to increase the size of your 
window display, allowing you to view more designs and 
categories at one time. The Toolbar will ‘toggle’ between the 
shown and hidden condition each time you perform the 
following actions.

To toggle between showing and hiding the Toolbar:
• Do one of the following:

From the menu bar, select View—Toolbar.
On your keyboard, press Alt—V—T.

Adding and Removing the Status Bar
By choosing View from the menu bar, you can add or remove 
your status bar to increase the size of your window display. The 
Status Bar will ‘toggle’ between the shown and hidden condition 
each time you perform the following actions.

To toggle between showing and hiding the Status Bar:
• Do one of the following:

From the menu bar, select View—Status Bar.
On your keyboard, press Alt—V—S.

Changing Design Options
The options dialog is one way to conveniently change the 
display and behavior of the Catalog It! workspace. On this 
dialog, you can change the units used, the thread chart, the 
background color of the Design Preview, as well as a number of 
other parameters.



48 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Choosing Units of Measurement
Catalog It! allows you to change the units of measurement used 
to display a design’s size.

To choose units of measurement:
1 Do one of the following:

Choose Tools from the menu bar and select Options.
Anywhere in the main window, right-click and select 
Options from the menu.
In the Design Preview frame, right-click on your design 
and select Options from the menu.

You see the Options dialog.
2 From the Units list, select the units of measurement you 

want to use: Metric or English.
3 Click OK.

The units of measurement shown for each design preview will 
change accordingly.



Learning the Basics 49

Choosing the Default Thread Chart
You can choose the default thread chart you want used to 
display designs in Catalog It!.

To choose a thread chart:
1 Do one of the following:

Choose Tools from the menu bar and select Options.
Anywhere in the main window, right-click and select 
Options from the menu.
In the Design Preview frame, right-click on your design 
and select Options from the menu.

You see the Options dialog.
2 From the Default thread chart list, select the thread chart 

you want to use.
3 Click OK.

Changing the Categories List Display
You can change how the Categories List displays the number of 
designs in each category folder.

To change the Category list display:
1 Do one of the following:

Choose Tools from the menu bar and select Options.
Anywhere in the main window, right-click and select 
Options from the menu.
In the Design Preview frame, right-click on your design 
and select Options from the menu.

You see the Options dialog.
2 In the Category list display style area, select one of the 

following:
e.g. "(2+)"- The + indicates that a category contains 
sub-categories with designs in them.
e.g. "(2, 7 total)"- Indicates the # of designs in the 
category, and the total # of designs in the category and 
all subcategories.

3 Click OK.



50 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Setting the Default Location of ZIP files
Catalog It! makes it easy to choose a default directory for 
extracted zip files.

To set the default location of ZIP files:
1 Do one of the following:

Choose Tools from the menu bar and select Options.
Anywhere in the main window, right-click and select 
Options from the menu.
In the Design Preview frame, right-click on your design 
and select Options from the menu.

You see the Options dialog.
2 In the Default directory for extracted zip files area, browse to 

the default location where you want extracted zip files to be 
stored.

3 Click OK.

Changing the Background Color of the 
Preview
In the Options dialog, you can change the background color 
of designs shown in the preview frame.

To change the design background color:
1 Do one of the following:

Choose Tools from the menu bar and select Options.
Anywhere in the main window, right-click and select 
Options from the menu.
In the preview frame, right-click on your design and 
select Options from the menu.

You see the Options dialog.
2 Click the Viewer background color box.

You see a color box. 
3 Select the predefined color you want used for your 

background.
If you want to choose from a larger selection of colors, click 
More from the color box.



Learning the Basics 51

4 Click OK.
The preview’s background switches to the selected color.

Switching to the Expanded View in the Main 
Window
When you first open Catalog It! and add designs, they appear in 
the main window in simplified view; that is, each design will 
appear as a small preview image, with the name of the file 
below it.

You can choose to display more information about the designs 
by clicking the “Display expanded design information” box on 
the Options dialog. When this box is checked, the display of 
each design will be expanded to include the design’s overall 
dimensions, the number of stitches it has, and the number of 
color changes.



52 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Changing the Colors in Designs
Catalog It! provides several thread manufacturer charts you can 
use to change the thread colors in your design. The color 
palette on the bottom left side of the screen displays the set of 
thread colors that are used in the active design.

To change the colors in designs:
1 In the main window, locate the design in which you wish to 

change a color or colors. Click once on the design’s 
thumbnail image to select it.

2 From the thread bar, click the thread color you want to 
change.
You see the Thread Charts dialog.



Learning the Basics 53

3 From the list, select the thread chart you want to view.

4 Do one of the following to select a thread color:
In the Search for thread code box, enter the thread code 
for the thread color you want.
From the selection of thread colors, click to select the 
thread color you want.

5 Click OK.
You see the thread color in your design changed accordingly 
in the Design Preview frame and design thumbnail. To keep 
your thread color changes, you will need to save your design. 
For more information on saving designs, see "Saving 
Designs".

Thread manufacturer information may not be saved for some 
design formats. You can associate these designs with manu-
facturer’s threads, but the thread manufacturer information 
may not be retained when the design is saved. In order to keep 
a record of the colors used from your selected thread chart, 
print out a worksheet for the design. This will display the thread 
color information for that chart.
See “Printing Designs in Catalog It!” for more information.



54 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Printing Designs in Catalog It!
Catalog It! allows you to print individual designs and catalogs of 
selected designs. You can also use Print Setup to ensure that 
your designs fit on the page just the way you want before you 
begin printing.

Previewing and Printing Individual 
Designs
Catalog It! allows you to easily print designs and their 
associated thread charts. To print the file directly, use the Print 

 tool.

Before the design is sent to the printer, you can choose to view 
a preview of the worksheet on your screen. You can quickly 

generate the print preview by clicking the Print Preview  tool.

From the preview page, you have access to the Settings dialog, 
which allows you determine what information will print along 
with the design. See “Changing the Print Settings” for more 
information.

To print an individual design:
1 In the main window, click once on the design thumbnail you 

want to print.
2 Do one of the following:

Click the Print tool  on your toolbar.

Choose File—Print.
Press Ctrl+P on your keyboard.

You see the Print Dialog.
3 Adjust print properties, if necessary, and click OK.

For more information, see “Using Print Setup”.

To preview individual design print-outs:
1 In the main window, click once on the design thumbnail you 

want to preview.



Learning the Basics 55

2 Do one of the following:

Click the Print Preview tool  on your toolbar.

Choose File—Print Preview.
You see a preview of how the design and its thread chart will 
look when printed. Page 1 displays the name of the design, 
the total number of stitches and colors it contains, the overall 
design dimensions, and a life-size image of the design. 
On page 2 of the worksheet, you see a color analysis, which 
list all the threads used in the design.

3 To zoom in and out of the preview, do the following:
To zoom in on the worksheet, click Zoom In and scroll to 
view specific parts of the design.
To zoom out on the worksheet, click Zoom Out and scroll 
to view specific parts of the design.



56 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

4 To change the settings for the design worksheet, click 
Settings to open the Settings dialog.
For more information, see “Changing the Print Settings”.

5 At the top of your screen, click the Print button to print your 
design.

6 To close the preview and return to the design window, click 
Close.

Changing the Print Settings
You can customize an embroidery design’s print settings. 
Catalog It! allows you to adjust the image and worksheet 
information displayed in design printouts.

To change a design’s print settings:
1 Do one of the following:

Click the Print Preview tool  on your toolbar.

Choose File—Print Preview.
The print preview pages open on your screen. 

2 Click Settings.
You see the Print Settings dialog. 

3 Adjust any of the following:
In the Margins area, enter the size of margins you want 
for your design worksheet.
Select Print Actual Size to have your design print in its 
actual size.



Learning the Basics 57

Select Print Color Analysis to print a thread sequence 
view. If the Print In One Page setting is also selected, a 
simplified color sequence will be printed. If Print In One 
Page is not selected, an expanded color sequence will 
be printed.
Select Print In One Page to print the design and color 
sequence on a single worksheet page.
Select Print Project Name to have the name of your 
project printed on your design worksheet. Enter your 
Project Name in the box below.

4 Click OK.
5 Click Close.

Printing Designs in 3D
You can choose to have your designs print in 3D (that is, with 
the same appearance as when they are presented in Realistic 

Preview  mode in the workspace).

To print designs in 3D:
1 Do one of the following:

On the Tool bar, select Tools—Options.
Anywhere in the main window, right-click and select 
Options from the menu.
In the Design Preview frame, right-click on your design 
and select Options from the menu.

You see the Options dialog.



58 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

2 To print all designs in 3D, select Print designs in 3D if not 
already selected.

3 Click OK.

Printing Your Catalog
Use the Print Catalog option to arrange how designs print on 
the page. You can arrange how many columns or rows of 
designs to print on a page, as well as learn how many pages in 
total will be required to print all of your selected designs.

To print your catalog:
1 In the categories list, select the category folder you want all 

designs printed from. If you want only specific designs 
printed from the folder, press CTRL while clicking on each 
design thumbnail.

If you want to print your entire catalog, ensure that you select 
the All Designs category folder.



Learning the Basics 59

2 Choose File—Print Catalog.
You see the Print Catalog Options dialog box.

3 In the Print Catalog Options dialog box, enter any of the 
following information and click OK:

In the Designs columns area, select how many columns 
you want printed on a page.
In the Designs rows area, select how many rows you 
want printed on a page.
If you only want to print a selection of designs from the 
category folder, check the “Print selected designs only” 
box.

You see a preview of how your designs will look when you 
print the category.

4 At the top of your screen, click the Print button to print the 
designs in your category folder. 

Using Print Setup
The Print Setup command allows you to modify the options for 
files sent to your computer, such as the paper size and the 
orientation of the image on the page.

To use print setup:
1 Choose File—Print Setup.
2 Make changes to your print settings and click OK.



60 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Backing up and Restoring the 
Catalog It! Database
Catalog It! allows you to easily backup, restore, repair and reset 
data in your catalog.

Backing up Data in your Catalog
Use Catalog It! to backup data in your catalog. A backup 
creates a complete copy of the current catalog database, in the 
state it is in at the moment the backup is made. With a backup 
in place, should anything happen to your database, you will be 
able to restore your data. See “Restoring Data in your Catalog”

To backup data in your catalog:
1 Choose Tools—Database—Backup.

You see a dialog box.
2 In the dialog box, click OK.

You see another dialog box.

3 In the dialog box, click OK to finish making a backup of your 
catalog.

Catalog It! only keeps the most recent backup data contained 
in your catalog.



Learning the Basics 61

Restoring Data in your Catalog
Use Catalog It! to restore your catalog from your backup copy. 
Once you restore the catalog, all modifications made after the 
last backup will be lost.

To restore data in your catalog:
1 Choose Tools—Database—Restore.

You see a dialog box similar to the one below.

2 In the dialog box, click Yes to continuing restoring your 
catalog. 
You see another dialog box.

3 Click OK to finish restoring your catalog.

Repairing Data in your Catalog
Catalog It! allows you to compact and repair a damaged 
catalog. 

Before you can restore data, you must have previously created 
a backup of your catalog.

If your database begins to behave unpredictably, you should 
repair it.



62 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

To repair data in your catalog:
1 Choose Tools—Database—Repair-Pack.

You see a dialog box.

2 Click OK to repair your catalog.

Resetting Data in your Catalog
Use Catalog It! to reset your catalog to its initial state and 
remove all of the data you added.

To reset data in your catalog:
1 Choose Tools—Database—Reset.

You see a dialog box.

2 Click Yes to reset the Database to its initial state.

If you reset the catalog, the design database will be completely 
emptied. All of your designs will be deleted from the database, 
as well as any custom categories that you have added to the 
Categories list. You will be starting from scratch, just as if you 
were installing Catalog It! for the first time.



In this section, you will learn:

• Various ways to view and open your designs.
• How to insert designs into specific category folders.
• To use your Amazing Box MAX or Little MAX to read and write 

designs.
• Ways to search for and arrange designs on your screen.
• How to customize your catalog by creating, modifying or deleting 

categories and category subfolders.

Adding and Cataloging 
Designs



64 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Working with Catalog It! Designs
Catalog It! makes it easy to find and work with embroidery 
designs in your collection. You can view, add, and search for 
your favorite designs, as well as take advantage of the 
software’s drag and drop interface and the Auto Catalog 
Wizard.

Adding Designs
Using the Add Designs Tool

The Add Designs tool  is one way to put designs into 

Catalog It! Use Catalog It! to insert designs into the Design 
Depot folder, which is the repository that contains all designs 
that are waiting to be cataloged.

Catalog It! comes with a default list of categories. These are the 
same as those used by Amazing Designs to categorize their 
design pack collections, allowing you to download designs into 
appropriate categories.

To add designs to a folder using the Add Designs tool:
1 In the Categories List, select the folder you wish to add 

designs to.

2 Click the Add Designs tool  on your toolbar.

You see the Add Designs screen.

When you add designs into Catalog It!, you are only directing 
the software to where your design files are located on your 
computer or removable media.

You can also open the Add Designs dialog by pressing Ctrl + I 
on your keyboard.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 65

3 Select one or more of the design formats listed on the right 
of the window. 

4  In the dialog, click in the check boxes to select the disks 

and/or folders you want to search for designs.

5 To add designs, click Scan Now; to close the dialog without 
scanning, click Cancel.

The designs you selected appear in the Design Depot folder 
of your categories list.

Check the “Expand ZIP Files” box to have the Add Designs tool 
look into compressed (ZIP) files for designs and add them.

By default, “Launch Auto Catalog Wizard after Scan is Com-
plete” will be checked in this dialog. Auto Catalog can take a 
considerable amount of time the first time you use Catalog It!; 
so, you may wish to do this later. To scan without opening the 
Wizard, uncheck this box.

If there are no design files in any of the folders you have 
selected, the Auto Catalog Wizard will not launch, even if this 
option box is checked in the Add Designs dialog.



66 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Using the Browser to Add Designs
The Browser is a very convenient way to search for and open 
files. It allows you to search through and add design files from 
multiple directories simultaneously. With the Browser, if you 
have design files stored in a number of different locations, it is 
possible to look in all of these places at once.

The Browser window displays preview images of the designs, 
as well as their names, overall dimensions, stitch counts, and 
the number of colors. 

Another feature of the browser allows you to place the selected 
designs in a number of different category folders at the same 
time. For example, if you have a set of designs that relates to 
the topics of Children, Sports, and Animals, you can add them 
to all three category folders in a single step.

To add designs using the Browser:
1 Choose File—Browser.

You see the Browser window.

The Browser feature allows you to display designs that are in 
zip (compressed) files. When you select a folder containing a 
zip file, the Browser will automatically extract the designs in the 
file, and they will be displayed in the Browser window.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 67

2 Click in the check boxes next to the directories you want to 
browse for designs; to look in multiple locations, simply 
check more boxes.
The preview pane shows a thumbnail image of each design 
present in the directory or directories you have selected. 

3 Do one of the following:
To select a single design, click on the thumbnail image.
To select a number of separate designs, click on each 
individually while holding down Ctrl.
To select a series of designs, click the first thumbnail, 
then shift + click on the final thumbnail in the range.

The selected files are highlighted.

4 Click Add Designs. 
A new dialog opens.

The units that appear in the Browser window depend on the 
settings in the Options dialog. To switch between English and 
Metric or vice versa, select Tools—Options.



68 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

5 Select the category folder (or folders) to add the designs to.
6 Click OK.

The selected design or designs are added to the selected 
destinations.

Adding Designs with the ‘Send To’ Function
When you have Catalog It! installed on your computer, you can 
add a design from any drive, directory, or folder on your 
computer using the Send To function, which is accessed by 
right-click on a design file. You can send one design, or a 
number all at once, with this method.

The “Send To” function also allows you to place the selected 
designs in a number of different category folders at the same 
time. For example, if you have a set of designs that relates to 
Children, Sports, and Animals, you can add them to all three 
category folders in a single step. 

To add designs using Send To:
1 Open the drive, directory, or folder containing the 

embroidery file or files you wish to add. 



Adding and Cataloging Designs 69

2 Select one or more files to add.
3 Right click, and choose Send To—AD Catalog It! from the 

context menu.

The following dialog opens.

4 Select the category folder (or folders) to add the designs to.
5 Click OK.

The selected design or designs are added to the selected 
destinations.



70 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Using the Auto Catalog Wizard to 
Catalog Designs
The Auto Catalog Wizard is a quick and easy way to sort a 
collection of designs into category folders. This sorting can be 
based on a default set of rules (built into the Wizard), or you can 
create and apply your own set of cataloging rules. 

Once you have added a set of files into the Design Depot, the 
Auto Catalog Wizard can be used to put them into categories. 
You can use the default rules supplied by Amazing Designs, 
create and use your own personal set of rules, or both.

You can also use the Auto Catalog Wizard to create ‘Personal’ 
rules. You can choose to catalog the designs based on either 
file name or file type (i.e. file extension). You can create rules to 
send the files to the category folder of your choice, whether it be 
one of the default categories, or a new category that you have 
created.

To use the Auto Catalog Wizard to catalog designs:
1 Click in the Design Depot and select the designs that you 

want to catalog using the Auto Catalog Wizard.

2 Do one of the following:

Select the Auto Catalog Wizard  tool from the 
Toolbar.
Choose Tools—Auto Catalog Wizard.

You see the Auto Catalog Wizard welcome screen.

The default Amazing Designs rules should generally only be 
used when cataloging the Amazing Designs design 
collections, since these rules are based on the same filename 
prefixes used by Amazing Designs.

To select all the files in a given folder, press Ctrl+A or select 
Edit—Select All.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 71

3 Click the Next button.
You see the Method Selection Screen.



72 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

4 In the Cataloging Method area, select Auto Catalog Using 
pre-defined sets of rules.

5 Click Next.
You see the By Pre-Defined Rules page.

6 Choose one of the following options: 
Use pre-defined Amazing Designs Cataloging Rules.
Use the cataloging rules from your Personal List.
Use both Amazing Designs and Personal List rules.

7 Click Next.
You see another Auto Catalog Wizard page.

8 Click Next to begin the filtering process.

If you run the Auto Catalog Wizard before you add any rules to 
your personal list, the last two options will be marked as 
unavailable (‘greyed out’). For information on how to add rules 
to your Personal List, see “Creating Personal Rules”.

The cataloging of the designs may take several minutes to com-
plete; the more designs there are to be cataloged, the longer it 
will be.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 73

Creating Personal Rules
As well as cataloging the design files, you use the Auto Catalog 
Wizard to create your own custom rules. The personal rules 
may be used to catalog based on the initial letters of the 
design’s file name (you can specify as many letters as you 
need) or on a file type. These rules are created and used right 
away, and can be saved and applied later.

To create Personal Rules and Auto Catalog by file name: 
1 Click in the Design Depot and select the designs that you 

want to automatically catalog.
2 Do one of the following:

Select the Auto Catalog Wizard  tool from the 
Toolbar.
Choose Tools—Auto Catalog Wizard.

You see the Auto Catalog Wizard welcome screen.

3 Click the Next button.
You see the Method Selection page.



74 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

4 In the Cataloging Method area, select Auto Catalog based 
on file name rules you create.

5 Click Next.
You see the Auto Catalog Wizard By File Name page.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 75

6 In the Designs Starting with field, enter as many characters 
from the design’s name as you need to filter out the files you 
wish to place in the desired category folder.

7 Click the Select Category button.
The Select a Category dialog opens.

8 In the dialog, select the category you wish to add the design 
to.

9 Click OK.
The rule appears in the rules field (the box on the right in the 
Wizard dialog).

10 To create more personal rules, repeat steps 6 to 9 until you 
have added all the required rules.

11 Click Next.
You see another Auto Catalog Wizard page.

To save rules for subsequent re-use, check the “Save this rule 
to my Personal List” box. When this is checked, the rule will be 
added to your Personal List. Then, when you use the Auto 
Catalog Wizard again, you will be able to apply this rule when 
you select “Auto Catalog using pre-defined sets of rules”.



76 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

12 Click Finish to apply the rule or rules that you have just 
created.

To create Personal Rules and Auto Catalog by file type: 
1 Click in the Design Depot and select the designs that you 

want to automatically catalog.
2 Do one of the following:

Select the Auto Catalog Wizard  tool from the 
Toolbar.
Choose Tools—Auto Catalog Wizard.

You see the Auto Catalog Wizard welcome screen.

3 Click the Next button.
You see the Method Selection Screen.

Click “Cancel” to save the rule without applying it. If you have 
checked the “Save this rule to my Personal List” box, the rule 
will be saved, and you can apply it at a later time. In this case, 
follow the procedures under “Using the Auto Catalog Wizard 
to Catalog Designs”.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 77

4 In the Cataloging Method area, select Auto Catalog based 
on file type rules you create.

5 Click Next.
You see the Auto Catalog Wizard By File Type page.



78 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

6 From the File Type list, select a file type. Click the down 
arrow next to the File Type field to display a list of all 
compatible file types.

7 Click the Select Category button.
The Select a Category dialog opens.

8 In the dialog, select the category to add the design to.
9 Click OK.

The new rule appears in the rules field (the box on the right in 
the Wizard dialog).

10 To create more personal rules, repeat steps 6 to9 until you 
have added all the required rules.

11 Click Next.
You see another Auto Catalog Wizard page.

To save rules for subsequent re-use, ensure that the “Save 
this rule to my Personal List” box is selected. When this box is 
checked, the particular rule you are creating will be added to 
your Personal List. When you use the Auto Catalog Wizard 
again, will be able to apply this rule when you select “Auto 
Catalog using pre-defined sets of rules”.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 79

12 Click Finish to apply the rule or rules that you have just 
created.

Cataloging Designs Manually
As well as cataloging using the Wizard, you can also move 
designs amongst the category folders manually. This can be 
done by clicking to select a design, or a number of designs, and 
then dragging and dropping them in the desired folder.

You can also move designs into a new category by cutting/
copying and pasting them into the new category.

To catalog designs manually:
1 Select the category containing the designs you wish to 

move.
2 In the main window, select a design or number of designs. 

The selected designs will be highlighted in blue.

Click “Cancel” to save the rule without applying it. If you have 
checked the “Save this rule to my Personal List” box, the rule 
will be saved, and you can apply it at a later time. In this case, 
follow the procedures under “Using the Auto Catalog Wizard 
to Catalog Designs”.

To select a series of consecutive designs, select the first in the 
series, hold down SHIFT, and then select the last in the series; 
to select a number of non-consecutive designs, hold down the 
CTRL button and click on each design individually.



80 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

3 Holding down the mouse button, drag to the folder in the 
Categories list where you want to put these designs. 
The destination category will now be highlighted in blue.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 81

4 Release the mouse button.
The file or files that you moved will be removed from the 
category they were in previously, and will appear in the new 
category.

Viewing Designs
Viewing Designs in the Main Window
The Catalog It! main window allows you to view all of the design 
thumbnails contained within a selected category.

To view designs in the main window:
• In the categories list, select the category containing the 

designs you want to view.
You see design thumbnails for that category within the main 
window.

If you wish to copy the design or designs to more than one 
category, hold down CTRL while following the above 
procedure. While the CTRL button is held down, you can 
repeatedly drag and drop designs into different destination 
categories without removing them from the source category. 



82 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Viewing Designs in the Design Preview Frame
The Design Preview frame allows you to have an enlarged and 
more detailed view of your design. You will learn important 
information about your design in this frame, such as the number 
of stitches, number of colors, and the size of the design. You 
can also view, add, or change notes about a design within the 
Design Preview frame.

To view a design in the Design Preview frame:
1 In the categories list, select the category containing the 

designs you want to view.
You see design thumbnails for that category within the main 
window.

2 In the main window, click once on the design thumbnail you 
want to view in the Design Preview frame.
You will view the design you selected within the Design 
Preview frame, as well as the colors used to create designs 
in the Thread Color List.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 83

To adjust the size of the Design Preview frame:

• Click and drag the lower or left-hand borders of the Design 
Preview frame.
The size of the Design Preview frame will change 
accordingly.

Adjusting the size of the Design Preview frame. When the pointer is hovered 

over an adjustable frame, it changes into a double-arrow symbol , 
which indicates that you can drag the frame’s edge to change it.

To view, add, or change notes in the Design Preview 
frame:
1 In the preview frame, right-click on your design.

You see a menu.

2 Choose Notes from the menu.
You see the Notes dialog box.

Each time you open Catalog It!, the size of your Design Preview 
frame will be retained.



84 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

3 In the Notes dialog box, choose one of the following options:
To view notes, look at notes in the dialog box and click 
OK to close.
To add notes, enter your notes in the dialog box and click 
OK to close.
To change notes, make appropriate changes in the 
dialog box and click OK to close.

Viewing Designs in Realistic Preview
Use the Catalog It! Realistic Preview tool to see a realistic 
preview of your designs.

To view designs in Realistic Preview:
1 In the categories list, select the category containing the 

designs you want to see in Realistic Preview.
You see design thumbnails for that category within the main 
window.

2 In the main window, click once on the thumbnail of the 
design you want to see in Realistic Preview.

3 Choose one of the following methods to use Realistic 
Preview view:

Click the Realistic Preview tool  from your toolbar.
In the Design Preview frame, right-click on the preview 
of the design and choose Realistic Preview from the 
menu.

Only the first line of your note will appear in the Design Preview 
frame.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 85

You see a realistic preview of your design in your Design 
Preview frame.

To view designs in standard preview:
• Choose one of the following methods to return to the 

standard preview:

Cancel the Realistic Preview tool  selection from 
your toolbar.
In the Design Preview frame, right-click on the preview 
of the design and clear the Realistic Preview selection 
from the menu.

You see your design in the standard preview.



86 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Managing Categories
The Categories List allows you to organize your designs into 
specific categories. You can select a category folder from the 
categories list and then view, add, move, rename, or delete the 
designs in that category. Catalog It! also allows you to assign 
different icons to your categories.

Viewing Categories
To view categories:
• In the categories list, select the category folder you want to 

view.
You see design thumbnails for that category within the main 
window.

To view a category subfolder:
1 In the categories list, select the category folder containing 

the subfolder you want to view.
2 Double-click on the selected category to see the list of 

subfolders available.
You see a list of subfolders in your categories list. Beside 
particular subfolders, the (+) indicates that a category 
contains sub-categories with designs in them. Bracketed 
numbers, such as (1) or (2, 7 total), indicate the amount of 
designs contained in a category and/or sub-category.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 87

3 Select the subfolder you want to view.
You see design thumbnails for that subfolder within the main 
window, as well as the colors for that design in the status bar 
at the bottom of your screen.

Adding Categories
To add a category folder:
1 In the categories list, right-click on the All Designs category 

folder.
You see a menu.



88 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

2 Choose Add Category from the menu.

You see a new category folder with the title New Category.
3 Enter a name for this new category and press ENTER on 

your keyboard.

To add a category subfolder:
1 In the categories list, right-click on a folder within the All 

Designs category folder.
You see a menu.

2 Choose Add Category from the menu.
You see a new category folder with the title New Category.

3 Enter a name for this new category subfolder and press 
ENTER on your keyboard.

To add a category subfolder within a category subfolder:
1 In the categories list, right-click on a category subfolder.

You see a menu.
2 Choose Add Category from the menu.

A new folder appears with the title “New Category”.
3 Enter a name for this new category subfolder and press 

ENTER on your keyboard.

To add categories, you can also choose Tools—Add Category.

If you do not enter a name for your new category, the category 
will disappear.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 89

Moving Categories and 
Subcategories
To move a category:
1 In the categories list, select the category folder you want to 

move.
2 Drag the category folder to a different location.

The category folder along with any subcategory folders and 
designs will be moved to the new location.

To move a subcategory:
1 In the categories list, select the subcategory folder you want 

to move.
2 Drag the subcategory folder to a different location.

The subcategory folder with all of its designs will be moved to 
the new location.

Renaming Categories
To rename a category:
1 In the categories list, right-click on the category folder you 

want to rename.
You see a menu.

2 Choose Rename Category from the menu.
You see the category name become highlighted.

3 Enter a new name for the category and press ENTER on 
your keyboard.



90 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Deleting Categories
To delete a category:
1 In the categories list, right-click on the category folder you 

want to delete.
You see a menu.

2 Choose Delete Category from the menu. Alternatively, you 
can also choose Tools—Delete Category.
You see a dialog box.

3 At the prompt, click Yes to delete the category you selected.

Assigning an Icon to a Category
To assign an icon to a category:
1 In the categories list, right-click on the category folder you 

want to change the icon for.

You see a menu.

If the category folder contains the last links to designs, you will 
see another dialog asking if you want to send the designs to 
the Trash Depot or Design Depot.

To assign an icon to a category, you can also choose Tools—
Assign Icon to Category.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 91

2 Choose Assign Icon from the menu.
You see the Open window.

3 In the Open window, find the location of the icon you want 
for your category folder. Select the Show Preview option, if 
you want a preview of the icon before you assign it.

4 Click Open to assign the icon to the selected category.

You can choose from an assortment of icons in C:\Program 
Files\Amazing Designs\CatalogIt\Icons, as well as any *.BMP 
images you want to use as icons in your own folders.



92 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Organizing your Designs

Cut, Copy, and Paste Designs to 
Different Categories
Catalog It! gives you an easy way to organize your design 
thumbnails. You can cut or copy your design thumbnails and 
then paste these designs into various category folders. 

To cut design thumbnails:

1 Click once on a design thumbnail in the main window. To 
select multiple design thumbnails, press CTRL while clicking 
on each design thumbnail you want to cut. 

2 Choose one of the following methods to cut your design:

Click the Cut tool  from the toolbar.

Right-click the main window of the selected category 
folder and select Cut from the menu.
Press CTRL+X.
Select Edit—Cut.

The design thumbnail you selected will be cut from its current 
location.

To copy design thumbnails:
1 Click once on the design thumbnail in the main window. To 

select multiple design thumbnails, press CTRL while clicking 
on each design thumbnail you want to copy.

2 Choose one of the following methods to copy your design:

Click the Copy tool  from the toolbar.

To remove your design from its original category folder into 
another folder, you can also click and drag your design into the 
new folder.

To place a copy of a design from one category folder into 
another, you can also press CTRL while clicking and dragging 
your design to the desired folder.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 93

Right-click the main window of the selected category 
folder and select Copy from the menu.
Press CTRL+C.
Select Edit—Copy.

The design thumbnail you selected will be copied from its 
current location.

To paste design thumbnails:
1 Select the category folder where you want your design 

thumbnails pasted.
2 Choose one of the following methods to paste your design 

thumbnails into the desired folder:

Click the Paste tool  from the toolbar.

Right-click the main window of the selected category 
folder and select Paste from the menu.
Press CTRL+V.
Select Edit—Paste.

The design thumbnails you pasted will appear in the desired 
location.

Deleting Designs
Use the Catalog It! delete tool  to remove a design thumb-

nail from a particular category, or from the Catalog It! database 
entirely. You can also use this tool to delete the design from the 
saved location at the same time you remove it from Catalog It! 

To remove a design from its current category:
1 In the categories list, select the category containing the 

design you want to remove. To select multiple design 
thumbnails, press CTRL while clicking on each design 
thumbnail.

You can also sort your designs by dragging and dropping de-
signs into category folders. First, click and drag your designs 
to desired category folders. Drop your designs into the desired 
folders and your designs will now be in those categories.



94 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

You see design thumbnails for that category within the main 
window.

2 In the main window, click once on the design thumbnail you 
want to remove.

3 Choose one of the following methods to remove your design 
from its current location:

Click the Delete tool  from the toolbar.

Right-click the design you selected and choose Delete 
from the menu.
Press Delete on your keyboard.
Select Edit—Delete. 

To remove designs completely from Catalog It! and your 
hard disk:
1 In the Trash Depot folder, select the design you want to 

remove completely. To select multiple design thumbnails, 
press CTRL while clicking on each design thumbnail.

2 Choose one of the following methods to remove your design:

Click the Delete tool  from the toolbar.

Right-click the design you selected and choose Delete 
from the menu.
Press Delete on your keyboard.
Select Edit—Delete

You see the Empty Trash Depot dialog box.

Designs deleted this way will be sent to the Trash Depot 
Folder. They have therefore not been completely removed from 
Catalog It!, only from the original category folder.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 95

3 In the Empty Trash Depot dialog box, select one of the 
following options to remove the design from the selected 
location:

If you want to remove selected files from the catalog, 
select Remove Selected Files from Catalog. At the 
prompt, click OK.
If you want to remove selected files from your hard disk 
and the catalog, select Remove Selected Files from 
Hard Disk and Catalog. At the prompt, click Yes.

Restoring Designs Deleted from a 
Category Folder
Catalog It! makes it easy to restore designs deleted accidentally 
from any category folder (does not include the Trash Depot.)

To restore a deleted design:
1 In the categories list, select the Trash Depot.
2 In the main window, right-click the design thumbnail(s) you 

want restored and select Restore Selection from the menu.

To restore all deleted designs:
• In the categories list, right-click the Trash Depot Bin and 

select Restore Trash Depot from the menu.
Designs in the Trash Depot will be restored. If the category 
folder of a design sent to the Trash Depot no longer exists, 
the design will be restored and put in the Design Depot folder.

When you remove a design from Catalog It! and your hard 
disk, you can still restore your design from the Windows 
Recycle Bin, if necessary. 

Restoring the design will not be possible if you empty the 
Recycle Bin in Windows.



96 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Saving Designs
Use the Save Design As tool  to save your designs with a 
new name, as a new file type, and/or after making thread color 
changes. When you use this tool, you have the option to select 
the file name, location, and format for the design you are 
saving; this allows you to make a new copy of the design that 
incorporates your changes while still retaining the original file, in 
its original location, as a backup.

To save designs:
1 In the categories list, select the category containing the 

design you want to save.
You see design thumbnails for that category within the main 
window.

2 In the main window, click once on the design thumbnail you 
want to save.

3 Do one of the following: 

Click the Save Design As tool  from the toolbar.

Select File—Save Design As
Right-click the file thumbnail and select Save Design As 
from the Context menu.

You see the Save As window.
4 Choose the name, format, and location for your design. 
5 Click Save to save your design.

Adding Designs to a Compressed 
(Zip) File
If you have a large number of design files, it is sometimes useful 
to add them to compressed archive file, commonly know as a 
‘Zip’ file. These files take up much less memory than a 
collection of unzipped files, which can be very useful in certain 
situations - for example, if you want to email a number of 
designs all at once, a compressed file takes a lot less time to 
download.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 97

To add designs to a zip file:
1 In the Main View, select those designs that you want to add 

to the zip file.
2 Do one of the following: 

Select File—Add Designs to Zip...
Right-click, and choose Add Designs to Zip... from the 
context menu.
You see the Save As dialog.

3 In the Save In drop-down, select a destination (directory or 
folder) to save the zip file to.

4 Type a name for the zip file.
5 Click OK.

The zip file will be saved to the selected destination.

Refreshing the Design Preview
When you make changes to one of your cataloged designs in 
your embroidery software (that is, outside of Catalog It!), these 
changes will not be automatically updated in Catalog It! Use the 
Refresh tool to ensure that such changes are reflected in the 
design’s thumbnail in the Main Window, and in the Design 
Preview window.



98 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

To update saved changes to your design in Catalog It!:
1 Open the design in your embroidery software program and 

save your design changes.
2 When you use Catalog It! next, choose one of the following 

options to update your changes in Catalog It!:

Click the Refresh tool  from your toolbar.
Right-click on the main window and select Refresh from 
the menu.
Press F5 on your keyboard.
Your design thumbnail and preview, if applicable, will 
reflect the changes made to your design.

Arranging Designs
Catalog It! allows you to easily arrange your designs in the main 

window. Use the Arrange tool  to display your design 

thumbnails by name, file type, number of stitches, number of 
colors, size and date. 

To arrange designs:

1 Click the Arrange tool  on your toolbar.

You see a menu.

2 In the menu, select one of the following methods to display 
your designs:

By name
By type



Adding and Cataloging Designs 99

By stitches
By colors
By dimensions
By date (The most recent design additions will be 
displayed first)

You see your design thumbnails displayed in the order you 
specified within the main window.

Opening Designs
There are two ways to open designs in Catalog It!, “Open 
Design” and “Open With”.

Use “Open Design” to open a design in any Amazing Designs 
software product that is currently installed on your computer. 

The “Open With” option brings up a Windows dialog box. From 
this dialog, you can choose the embroidery software program 
that will always open that file type by default; this file type is 
said to be “associated” with that program. 

To open a design with an Amazing Designs program:
1 In the categories list, select the category containing the 

design you want.
You see design thumbnails for that category within the main 
window.

2 In the main window, click once to select the design you want 
to open.

3 Do one of the following:
Select Tools—Open Design...
Right-click, and choose Open Design with... from the 
options menu.

You see a list of Amazing Designs programs; the ones that 
are installed and ready to use may be selected, otherwise 
they will be greyed-out.

4 Choose an Amazing Designs program from the list.
The selected file will open in that program.



100 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

To associate and open a design:
1 In the categories list, select the category containing the 

design you want.
You see design thumbnails for that category within the main 
window.

2 In the main window, click once on the design you want to 
associate and open.

3 Do one of the following:
Select Tools—Open With...
Right-click, and choose Open With... from the options 
menu.

You see a Windows dialog. Within this dialog, browse to the 
embroidery application you wish to use to open all designs 
with this file type. Your design will open in the associated 
embroidery software.

4 Click Open.

The selected design will open in the program you chose.

If you do not want to open a design with the embroidery soft-
ware program associated with that specific file, right-click the 
design and choose Open With from the menu. This will open 
the Windows dialog. To always use the same embroidery soft-
ware to work with designs of this type, select Always use the 
selected program to open this kind of file.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 101

Searching the Design Database
The Search tool  allows you to search for designs in Catalog 

It! Use this tool to set your own parameters for finding designs 
and temporarily hide those designs that do not meet your 
search criteria.

To view all designs:

• In the categories list, select the All Designs category folder.
You see all Catalog It! design thumbnails within the main 
window. 

Searching by File Name

To search for designs by file name:
1 In the categories list, select the category folder you want to 

search for specified designs.

2 Click the Search tool  on your toolbar.

You see the Search dialog box.

When you delete designs from your hard drive, Catalog It! does 
not automatically remove them from its database. The design 
thumbnails and links remain on the system, and are labelled 
’Not Found’. You should remove these designs manually.
To include the ‘Not Found’ thumbnails in your searches, check 
the box next to Designs - (Not found) in the Search dialog.

You will not be able to view all Catalog It! designs if the Search 
dialog box already has search criteria entered. To clear the 
Search dialog box, click the Search tool from the toolbar and 
click Clear. 

When you are done searching, you need to turn off the search 
mode by clicking the search button again; otherwise, Catalog 
It! will stay in search mode.



102 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

3 In the File Name field, enter the file name for the design you 
want to find.

4 Click OK to begin your search.
The main window will now display only the design thumbnails 
that match your File Name criteria.

If you do not know the complete file name, or you wish to have 
the search return a number of results with similar names, you 
can enter a partial name in the File Name field. For example, 
to return all the files with CHA and CHI in their names, just 
search on the letters CH.

Note that the search by File Name field is not case sensitive; a 
search on ‘ANI’ will return the same results as ‘ani’.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 103

Searching by Keyword

To search for designs by keywords:
1 In the categories list, select the category folder you want to 

search for specified designs.

2 Click the Search tool  on your toolbar.

You see the Search dialog box.
3 In the Notes field, enter the keywords you want to search for 

within the notes of each design.

4 Click OK to begin your search.
The main window will now display only the design thumbnails 
that have notes containing the specified text.



104 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Searching by Date Added

To search for designs by date entered:
1 In the categories list, select the category folder you want to 

search for specified designs.

2 Click the Search tool  on your toolbar.
You see the Search dialog box.

3 In the date area, do the following:
Click the down arrow next to the From: field, and choose 
the beginning date of the range you wish to search from 
the calendar.
Click the down arrow next to the To: field, and choose 
the end date of the range you wish to search from the 
calendar.

4 Click OK to begin your search.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 105

The main window will now display only those design 
thumbnails that were imported into Catalog It! within the 
specified range of dates.

Searching by File Size

To search for designs by file size:
1 In the categories list, select the category folder you want to 

search for specified designs.

2 Click the Search tool  on your toolbar.
You see the Search dialog box.

3 In the File Name field, enter the file name for the design you 
want to find.

When you are done searching, you need to turn off the search 
mode by clicking the search button again; otherwise, Catalog 
It! will stay in search mode.



106 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

4 Click OK to begin your search.
The main window will now display only the thumbnails for 
designs that fall within the specified range.

Searching by Number of Colors, Number of 
Stitches and/or Design Dimensions

To search for designs by the number of stitches, number 
of colors, and design dimensions:
1 In the categories list, select the category folder you want to 

search for specified designs.

2 Click the Search tool  on your toolbar.

You see the Search dialog box.
3 In the Search dialog box, enter any of the following search 

criteria:
In the Stitches fields, enter the minimum and maximum 
number of stitches for the designs you want to find.
In the Colors fields, enter the minimum and maximum 
number of colors for the designs you want to find.
In the Width fields, enter the minimum and maximum 
width measurement for the designs you want to find.
In the Height fields, enter the minimum and maximum 
height measurement for the designs you want to find.

When you are done searching, you need to turn off the search 
mode by clicking the search button again; otherwise, Catalog 
It! will stay in search mode.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 107

4 Click OK to begin your search.
The main window will now display only the design thumbnails 
that match your search criteria.

Searching by File Type

To search for designs by file type:
1 In the categories list, select the category folder you want to 

search for specified designs.

2 Click the Search tool  on your toolbar.

You see the Search dialog box.
3 In the File Types area, check off the design file types you 

want to search for.

When you are done searching, you need to turn off the search 
mode by clicking the search button again; otherwise, Catalog 
It! will stay in search mode.



108 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

4 Click OK to begin your search.
The main window will now display only those design 
thumbnails that match your search criteria.

Limiting the Number of Designs Returned by 
the Search

To display only the first set of designs that match your 
search criteria:
1 In the categories list, select the category folder you want to 

search for specified designs.

2 Click the Search tool  on your toolbar.
You see the Search dialog box.

When you are done searching, you need to turn off the search 
mode by clicking the search button again.; otherwise, Catalog 
It! will stay in search mode.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 109

3 In the Search dialog box, enter your search criteria.
4 In the Display Only First field, enter the number of designs 

you want displayed within the list of designs that match your 
search criteria.

5 Click OK to begin your search.

The main window will now display only as many designs as you 

specify, that match your search criteria.

When you are done searching, you need to turn off the search 
mode by clicking the search button again; otherwise, Catalog 
It! will stay in search mode.



110 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Clearing a Search

To clear your search results or begin a new search:

1 Click the Search tool  on your toolbar.
You see the Search dialog box.

2 In the Search dialog box, click Clear.
3 All the search criteria will be removed from the dialog.

Searches that Return no Results
If you perform a search that does not find any matches in your 
database, you will be presented with the following dialog: 

Clicking “Yes” will open the Amazing Designs web site in your 
default browser. There, you can browse through the Amazing 
Designs Embroidery Design Collections, to look for a design 
that suits your needs.

Clicking “No” returns you to search mode. You can choose to 

search a new folder, or click the Search tool  again to modify 

your search criteria. If you are done searching, click the Cancel 
button in the Search dialog box.



Adding and Cataloging Designs 111

Reading Designs from Amazing 
Box MAX
When you purchase and install Amazing Box MAX, Catalog It! 
allows you to read designs directly from your box. For additional 
information on using Amazing Box MAX, please refer to the 
Amazing Box MAX instruction manual that you received with 
your Amazing Box MAX.

To read designs:
• Choose File—Read from AB Max.

Sending Designs to Amazing Box 
MAX
When you purchase and install Amazing Box MAX, Catalog It! 
allows you to send designs directly to your box. You can send 
just one design, or several designs at the same time. 
For additional information on using Amazing Box MAX, please 
refer to the Amazing Box MAX instruction manual that you 
received with your Amazing Box MAX.

To send designs:
1 Select the design or designs that you want to send.
2 Choose File—Send to AB Max.

If you have not purchased and installed Amazing Box MAX, 
the Read from AB Max option will be grayed out and disabled 
from the Catalog It! menu.

If you have not purchased and installed Amazing Box MAX, 
the Send to AB Max option will be grayed out and disabled 
from the Catalog It! menu.



112 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Reading Designs from Little MAX
When you purchase and install Little MAX, Catalog It! allows 
you to read designs directly from your box. For additional 
information on using Little MAX, please refer to the Little MAX 
instruction manual that you received with your Little MAX.

To read designs:
• Choose File—Read from Little Max.

Sending Designs to Little MAX
When you purchase and install Little MAX, Catalog It! allows 
you to send designs directly to your box. You can send just one 
design, or several designs at the same time. 
For additional information on using Little MAX, please refer to 
the Little MAX instruction manual that you received with your 
Little MAX.

To send designs:
1 Select the design or designs that you want to send.
2 Choose File—Send to Little Max.

If you have not purchased and installed Little MAX, the Read 
from Little Max option will be grayed out and disabled from the 
Catalog It! menu.

If you have not purchased and installed Little MAX, the Send 
to Little Max option will be grayed out and disabled from the 
Catalog It! menu.



Index 113

Index

A
Activating Catalog It! 18
Add Category option 88
Add Designs tool 64
Adding

Categories 87
Status Bar 47
Subcategories 87
Toolbar 47

Adding Designs 64–69
All Designs folder 43
Amazing Box MAX

Reading designs 111
Sending designs 111

Arrange tool 98
Arranging Designs 98
ART files 32
Assign Icon 91
Assigning Icons to Categories 
90
Associating Designs 99
Auto Catalog Wizard 70–79

B
Background color 50
Backing up data 60
BLF file 32
Browser 66–68

C
Catalog

Backing up data 60
Printing 58
Repairing data 61
Resetting data 62
Restoring data 61

Catalog It!
Activating 18
Getting Help 34
Installing 17

Categories
Adding 87
Assigning icons to 90
Deleting 90
Moving 89
Renaming 89
Viewing 86

Categories List 40, 42, 49
Category folder 42
CD-ROM drive 17
Closing Catalog It! 31
Compressed (Zip) files 96
Copy Designs 92
Copy tool 92
CSD files 33
Customizing Catalog It! 47
Cut Designs 92
Cut tool 92

D
Default Thread Charts 49
Delete Category option 90
Delete tool 94
Deleted Designs (restoring) 95



114 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

Deleting
Categories 90
Designs 93

Design background color 50
Design Depot folder 43
Design Thumbnail 40, 45, 52, 
81
Designs

Arranging 98
Searching 101

Display categories List 49
Documentation, Catalog It! 34
DST files 33

E
EMD files 33
Empty Trash Depot 95
EXP files 33
Expanded View (design 
information) 45

F
File formats 32
File name, searching for designs 
by 101
File type, searching for designs 
by 107

G
Getting Help, Catalog It! 34

H
Hard drive 14
Help, Catalog It! 34
HUS files 32

I
Icons used in the Manual 15

Inserting Designs 64
Installing Catalog It! 17

J
JEF files 32

K
Keywords, searching for designs 
by 103

L
License 18, 20
License Activator Wizard 18
License Agreement 4
License, transferring 18, 24
Little MAX

Reading designs 112
Sending designs 112

M
Main Window 40, 44, 81
Measurement (units of) 48
Menu Bar 40
Menus 40
Moving

Categories 89
Subcategories 89

N
Normal View (design 
information) 45
Notes dialog 84

O
Obtaining 20



Index 115

Obtaining a License
Over the Internet 18
Without Internet Access 20

Online Help 34
Printing Topics 36
Saving favorite topics 36
Searching 35
Using 34
Using the Index 35

Opening
Catalog It! 31
Designs 99

Outline File 32

P
Paste Designs 92
Paste tool 93
PCS files 33
Personal Rules, creating 73–79
PES files 32
Pound symbol (#) 45
Preview Frame 40, 43, 82
Print Catalog option 58
Print Preview tool 54, 55, 56
Print settings 56
Print Setup 59
Printing

3D designs 57
Catalog 58
Designs 54

Printing online Help topics 36

R
Realistic Preview 84
Removing

Status Bar 47
Toolbar 47

Rename Category option 89
Renaming Categories 89
Repairing Data 61
Resetting Data 62

Restoring
Data 61
Deleted Designs 95

S
Save Design As tool 96
Saving Favorite Online Help 
Topics 36
Search tool 101
Searching for designs 101
Send To, adding designs with 68
Serial Number 22
Serial number 18
SEW files 32
SHV files 33
Site Code 23
Status Bar 40, 45

Adding 47
Removing 47

Subcategories
Adding 87
Moving 89
Viewing 86

Supported Embroidery File 
Formats 32
Supported File formats 32
System Requirements 14

T
Terminology 15
Thread Charts 49
Thread code 53
Thread colors 53
Title Bar 40
Toolbar 40

Adding 47
Removing 47

Transferring a license 18, 24
Floppy disk 27
USB device 28

Trash Depot 95



116 CATALOG IT!
Instruction Manual

U
Units 48
Units of Measurement 48
Units, selecting 67
User’s Guide 14
Using online Help 34
Using the Index (online help) 35

V
Video resolution 14
Viewing

Categories 86
Subcategories 86

VIP files 33

W
What’s This? 37
Workspace 40

X
XXX files 33

Z
Zip file 96
ZIP Files 50


